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Required instructional infusion ¢

reading strategies in Science and Sorial

Studies units of study.

Intervention teams track students wh
are identified as “at risk” and/or are i
need of receiving academic suppq
from Reading Specialists, Ma
Intervention Specialists, an
educationally related support service

> O

Thus, ensuring that all students receive

timely and targeted academic support

Students participate in Reading a
Writing Workshop in which student
work at the instructional level beg

targeting their individual needs, so that

authentic learning can take plag
through differentiated instructin to
improve student performance.

The implementation of a curriculur
that infuses components of Servi
Learning, Creative Problem Solvit
Project Based and Experient
Learning.

A commitment to teacher teaming, to
promote a collaborative approach tg
instructional planning and facilitate
sharing of best practices among
teachers.

A commitment and dedication to
implementing a Distributive Leadershij
Model; wherein teachers drive the
creation of curriculum and lead dn

implement best practices to enhance

the school’s climate and culture.

Culinary arts program: A professior
chef teaches the daily hanas course,
which provides a foundation in nutritio
knowledge, food preparation, cookir
techniques, hospitality, and a gatew
to entry into acareer in the culinary art
field.

n)

Requested Revisian

None
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Noteworthy:
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http://www.p12.nysed.gov/psc/regentsoversightplan/SectionIIMonitoringPlan.html

Global Concepts Charter Scheol


http://www.p12.nysed.gov/psc/regentsoversightplan/documents/FinalRENSVProtocol.pdf

BENCHMARK ANALYSIS

The2015 Performance Frameworighich is part of the oversightlan included in the Charter Agreenten
for each schogloutlines 10 Performanc&ramework kenchmarks in three key areas of charter school
performance:

X Educational Success
X Organizational Soundness
x Faithfulness to Charter and Law

Observational findings from the review of the renewal application, supporting data, and the site visit will
be presented in alignment with the 20Ferformance Framewonienchmarks and Indicators according

to the rating scale below.A brief summaryof the school's strengths will precede the benchmark
analysis.Each benchmark will be ratedndthe report narrative wilprovide evidencébased information
relative to eachndicator.

Level Description
The school meets theerformance benchmark; potential exemplar in this area.
The school generally meets the performance benchmark; few concerns are n

Approaches
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Summary of Findings

X GCC$s in year 19f operation and servestudents in k Grade 12. During its current charter
term, the schools rated in the following manner: meeting nibenchmarksandapproachingne
benchmark A summary of thse ratings igprovided below

X Summary ofAreas of Strengths:
As affirmed through focus groups and surveys, a shared mission of preparing students for
postsecondary and career success through innovative programming, distributive leadership, and
embracing diversity is emphasized and implemented at GCCS. The misspEraonalized
through current and futureplansto enhancecareer pathways, active committees that provide
teachers voice in decisiemaking, a positive culture that embraces differences, and a host of
academic interventions and neacademic supports to meet the needs of all studef@CCS
consistently outperformsts district of locationn in Grades 8 English language artEl(A and
math overall, with differentials ranging frorh7 to 33 percentage pointsacross 20142015
through 20182019 depending on grade level. Furthermore, Grade® BLA and math for SWDs
not only surpassed the district of location, but New York State (NYS) avasagedl, across this
time period.The schoos 2015 cohort graduation rate was 97%, exceeding the NY¥&gaviey 14
percentage points.

x Summary ofAreas in Need of Improvement
GCCS outperformed the school’s district of location in both ELA and math fror2@0%4hrough
20182019. However, across these five years, ELA outcomes never surpassed the-State (
percentage points in 2028019) and math did not surpass the state in the three most recent
years {7 percentage pointén 20182019).

At the high school level, student perform@mon Regents exams is inconsistent, particularly
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Benchmark 1: Student Performance
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Academic Program for Elementary
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o During remote learning, special education teachers are modifying assignments based on IEPs
and student needs, creating lesson plans to target IEP annual goalgsiagdechnological
resources to provide modifications.

X ELLs:
0 To support students identified as ELLs, GCCS engdegaEnglish as a New Language (ENL)
teachers across KGrade 12 and uses a pustipull-out model that complies with state-
designated minimum minutes of instruction.
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levels, smallgroup reteaching and peer tutoring, and supplemental materials (e.g., audio or visual
display, graphic organizemmanipulativesprinted class notes).

X Indicator e According to the school leadership focus grpthe curriculum committee, which
includesteacher leaders across K-
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survey,while 75% of teachers find a uniform expectation for classroom management, only 60%
of teachers find the schoatide discipline policy is consistently applied asd@®of teachers find
the discipline policy is clearly explained.

X Indicator b: The ParentStudentHandbook emphasizes the shared responsibility for making the
06S0-1.3 (ib)(on)-2 (t)-6 (he)7.9 (m)-5 Td ()Tj 0.229 0 7.174 04(m)-6.4 (d)2.3 (b)2.2 ()-11.cttud
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x Indicator b:According to the renewal application narratiteachers communicate strengths and
needs in both forralized (e.g., quarterly progress reports, #innual parent and teacher
conferencesand ongoing communication to familiés.g.,ClassDojo, Remind, Google Classroom,
PowerSchogl Inthe Spring 2020 CSO COMMDParent Surveyearly 80% of respondentsport
at least weekly contact by the teacher and that they have a clear idea of how the school is
educating their childrenFurthermore, according to th019 CSO survey, 70% of teachers
regularly communicate with families on issues relatecdicademics with nearly 90% of parents
agreeing that they receive regular and timely information related to their child/children’s
academic progress

x Indicator c:According to the renewal application narrative, GCCS assesses family and student
satisfacton through the use of internal and external surveys. Internally, GCCS works with its
partner, Safe and Civil Schools, to distribute surveys and hold focus groups related to student
satisfaction. Externally, GCCS implements the NYSED CSO surveys. Albtauarey
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Benchmark 5: Financial Management

The school operates in a fiscally sound manner with realistic budgets pursuant torarigeginancial
plan, appropriate internal controls and procedures, and in accordance with state law and geperally
accepted accounting practices.

Finding: Meets

Renewal is based on evidence that the following indicators are generally present:
1. The school has an accurate and functional accounting system that includes monthly budgets.
2. The school sets budget objectives and regularly analyzes its budget in relation to those
objectives.
3. The school has allocated budget surpluses in a manner that is fiscally sound and directly
attends to the social and academic needs of the students attending the school.
The school has and follows a written set of fiscal policies.
The school has complied with state and federal financial reporting requirements.
The school has and is maintaining appropriate internal controls and procedures.
The school follows generally accepted accounting principles as evidenced by independent
financial audits with an unalified audit opinion, a limited number of findings that are quickly
corrected, and the absence of a going concern disclosure.

No gk

Summative Evidence for Benchmark 5:

NYSED CSO reviewed Global Concepts Charter School'202019udited financial statement®
determine whether the independent auditor observed sufficient internal controls over financial reporting.
The auditor did not identify deficiencies in internal controls that could be considered material weaknesses.

In 2017, the Office of the State Cptroller (OSC) conducted an aughttps://www.osc.state.ny.us/local
government/audits/charterschool/2018/02/02/globaikconceptscharterschootcashdisbursements
2017m126) of the school with the objective of evaluating its cash disbursement process. OSC found that
leadership did not ensure that the policies and procedures in the charter and bylaws were followed and
at times allowed the chair of the board of trustees to control all aspects of the disbursement and
purchasing processes; there was a discrepancy between the charter and the bylaws where the charter
requires checks over $5,000 to have dual atgres and may be signed by the Board Chair or his or her
designee, but the bylaws designate the Treasurer as the check signer; and school officials did not seek
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at each board meeting. The board Finance Commitieeets monthly to provide financial
oversight including revievef purchase requests and completion of thenual independent audit.
A Progress Toward Goals Committee, whitudesboard members anather staff, monitors
and assesses school growth and performance toward the school’s goals. During the board focus
group, board members provided examples of the committeegjoingoversight of four goal
areas related toSTAR literacy gains, state testing outcomes, credit accumulation, and family
involvement

X Indicator d:According to the renewal narrative, an annual meetifighe board of trustees, CEO,
and the school’s attorneys takes place to reflect on current school policies and to refine them as
needs arise. Furthermore, the board evaluates fiscal policies on a regular basis to ensure
consistency with best practices, laws, and regulations with an update made recently to its fiscal
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Benchmark 7: Organizational Capacity

The school has establisheda well-functioning organizational structure, clearly delineated roles for staff,
management,
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X Indicator b: According to the April 2019 Miflerm Site VisiReport teachers reported regularly
scheduled common planning periods several times each week, in addition to-lgredd¢eam
meetings, contenarea department meetings, and schamide staff development day TheMay
2020 check
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Benchmark 8: Mission and Key Design Elements

The schoolis faithful to its missionand has implementedhe keydesignelementsncludedin its charter.

Finding:Meets

Element Indicators

. a. School stakeholders share a common and consistent understanding ¢
1. Mission and L . . )
.| schoal's mission and key design elements outlined in the charter
Key Desigr . . .
Elements b. The school has fully implemented the key design elements in the appr
charter and in any subsequently approved revisions

Summative Evidence for Benchmark 8:

1. Element:Missions and Key Design Elements:
X
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Benchmark 9: Enrollment, Recruitment, and Retention

Theschoolis meetingor makingannual progresstoward meetingthe enrollmentplan outlinedin its charterand
its enrollmentand retention targetsfor studentswith disabilities EnglisHanguagelearners,and studentswho are
eligibleapplicants for the free and reducedpricedlunchprogram;or hasdemonstratedthat it hasmadeextensive
goodfaith effortsto attract, recruit,andretain suchstudents.

Finding:Approaches

Element Indicators

1. Targets are | a.The school maintains sufficient enroliment demand for the school to mezdme
met close to meeting the enrollment plan outlined in the charter

a.

2. Targets are not
met
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X Indicator b:As described in the renewal application narrative, and confirmed during the student
support team focus groufi;CGS developed a brochure that detailsalhilable special education
servicesaandreiteratesthe school’'ssommitment to meetings all studentsidividualizecheedsto
use in recruitment outreach for SWD&dditionally, GCCS anticipates implementing a weighted
lottery to give SWDsan increased chance of admission during the next charter téhma annual
report cites additional recruitment efforts in 202020 and plans for 2022021, which include

X Using Cesus data to target recruitment information to families in areas of need
x Establishing partnerships witbcal preschool, head start, and daycare organizations in
areas of need and with those offag early intervention services
x Contacting institutions,uch as free medical clinics, Catholic Charities andi&tent de
Paul Societies, that assist Ehilies
x Advertising in the Special Education Edition of WNY Family magazine and with the Parent
Network of WNY:;
x Communicating regularly with Buffalo and Lackawanna CSE chairs to ensure their
knowledge of systems available at GCCS; and
x Partnering with Buffalo State College marketing students to develop a strategic plan
Lastly, theMay 2020 Checkh SVMemo describes an increased, targeted campaign to recruit
these students through social media and updated marketing materials, including branding, for
which the lmard has allocateddditionalfunds

x Indicator c:During the board focus grouppard members coiimed that monthly board reports
contain information on enrollment in relation to targets to ensure the board remains informed of
trends and differentials th.ackawanna C5Additionally,as described in the schoolRorrective
Action Plan(CAP) resulting from its Notice of Deficien®CCS implemented new technolegy
based student tracking systents support accurate and timely submission of data reporting
increased communication between data management staff and administraimhcrosgrained
staff in multiple departments related to student data managemefRurthermore, a standing
meeting is now scheduled between the CEO and spediedationcoordinator to verify all SWDs
currently enrolled, their beginning and end dates, and any other changes thabhawvayoccurred
since the previous meeting help ensure data is updated timely f@porting requirements

See Attachment 1 for data tables and additional information.
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Benchmark 10: Legal Compliance
The
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2.b.i.and 2.b.iiProficiency Aggregateand SubgrouBchool Level ProficiencgeeFigure land Table2
below.

Figure 1: Elementary/Middle School Assessment Proficiency State and District Differentials Over Time
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*See NOTES (1), (2), @)d (6)below.
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Table 2: Elementary/Middle School Assessment Proficiency Outcomes: Charter School, District, and NYS

Global
Concepts C
Lackawann:

CSD

*See NOTES (1), (2), (3), (6), and (7) below.
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2.b.iii. Aggregate Grade Levetoficiency See Tabl& below.

2014-2015
2015-2016
2016-2017
2017-2018
2018-2019
2014-2015
2015-2016
2016-2017
2017-2018
2018-2019
2014-2015
2015-2016
2016-2017
2017-2018
2018-2019
2014-2015
2015-2016
2016-2017
2017-2018
2018-2019
2014-2015
2015-2016
2016-2017
2017-2018
2018-2019
2014-2015
2015-2016
2016-2017
2017-2018
2018-2019

Global
Concepts CS

31%

Lackawanna
CSD

12%
18%
11%
23%
19%
7%
8%
15%
12%
21%
8%
14%
9%
14%
%
6%
13%
3%
12%
11%
11%
9%
10%
9%
%
6%
29%
9%
28%
22%

*See NOTES (1), (6), ando@pw.

Table3: AggregateGrade Level Proficiency

Differential to
District

+
=
o

+27
+19
+35
+20
+44
55
1S
+57
+44
+20
25
+28
+26
+31
+12
+20
+30
+16
+35
+10
+10
+8
+19
+11
+9
e
+5

+9

NYS

31%
42%
43%
51%
52%
33%
41%
41%
47%
48%
30%
33%
35%
37%
38%
31%
34%
32%
49%
47%
29%
35%
42%
40%
40%
35%
41%
45%
48%
48%

Differential to
NYS

1
(o]

-13
7
-13
+18
+2
7
+22
+17

Global
Concepts CS

N
s
>

24%
33%
39%
31%
61%
58%
50%
64%
51%
63%
48%
50%
45%
52%
43%
59%
53%
43%
42%
46%
13%
27%
22%
28%
21%
45%

2%
35%

Lackawanna
CSD

15%
9%

12%
19%
23%
13%
10%
15%
11%
19%
25%
5%

16%
17%
17%
29%
18%
4%

14%
17%
34%
15%
8%

6%

15%

3%
2%
8%
19%

Differential to
District

NYS

42%
44%
48%
54%
55%
43%
45%
43%
48%
50%
43%
40%
43%
44%
46%
39%
40%
40%
44%
47%
35%
36%
38%
41%
43%
22%
24%
22%
30%
33%

Differential to
NYS

N EER NN
= 0 o o R,

+18
+13
7
+16
+1
+20

+21
-22
-28
+2



Indicator 3: High School Outcomes

3.a.iand 3.a.ii.Regents Testing Outcomeédggregateand Subgrougnnual Regents OutcomeSee Tabke
4a and 4tbelow.

Tableda: Annual Regents OutcomeBre-High School

s &% s &%
&} o © o © o © o
=) o 5 = ° o 5 =
F®3 5§50 o S99 FB 5§50 v L9
o n O = > cC 8 oBn O = > c ®
29 o) = o= £ 9 o) = o =
T+~ 85 5} T S E 5}
= o = < o ® -

O e oo e

2016-2017 10 100% 94% +6 8State

*See NOTES)((3), (4).and (7)below.



Tabledb: AnnualRegents OutcomeHigh School

*See NOTES)((3), (4).and (7)below,



3.a.ii.and 3.a.ivHigh School Outcomdsggregateand Subgroufotal Cohort Regents Testing Outcomes
See Tablé& below.

Table5: RegentsA-Year Cohort Outcomes

Global Concept
CS
NYS
Differential to
NYS
Charter Total
Cohort

Charter Total
Cohort
Global Concept
CS
NYS
Differential to
NYS
Charter Total
Cohort

*SeeNOTES (2), (3), (4), and l§éjow.



3.b.i.and 3.b.ii.Graduation Outcomes$ Aggregateand SubgrougCohort Graduation Rates: See Tabhelow.

Table6



3.b.v. and 3.b.vi. Graduation Outcome8ggregate and Subgroup Student PersisteBes Table 9 below.

Table8: High School 4 ear Persistence RatesTarget = 85%

Original Persistent 4 Year Original Persistent 4 Year Original Persistent 4 Year Original Persistent 4 Year

Cohort Persistance Cohort Persistance Cohort Persistance Cohort Persistanct
4-Year 72 51 71% . . . . . . 60 41 68%
5-Year 72 52 2%

*See NOTES (2), (3), (4), (B), &nd (10pelow.

Benchmark 9

Table9: Student Demographics

SWD ELL ED

O c = O c — O c —
— [ S B — 0 < S B — 0 < S B
T 2 S N = = © = S N = = © = S N = 9=
£8|38|228|c8|53|28|c8|53|¢¢8
Oc | 3§ 2o loc |3 20 loc |3 2 Gl
(@] I = 0O (@] I = 0O @] I = O
2015-2016] 7% 21% -14 9% 19% -10 81% 88% -7
2016-2017] 10% 20% -10 9% 19% -10 81% 89% -8
2017-2018] 8% 20% -12 12% 21% -9 66% 89% -23
2018-2019] 11% 18% -7 13% 21% -8 72% 80% -8
2019-2020] 11% 19% -8 12% 22% -10 79% 83% -4

*See NOTES (2pd (6)below.






Grades Served

Maximum Chartered Grades Served
Chartered Enrollment

Maximum Chartered Enroliment
Actual Enroliment

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents
Grants and Contracts Receivable
Prepaid Expenses

2015-16

K-12
K-12
967
967
943

9,561,128

2016-17

K-12
K-12
967
967
964

8,794,614
825,944

2017-18

K-12
K-12
967
967
940

10,530,147
655,796

K-12
K-12
967
967
952

7,719,350
1,086,165






